

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

<p>INCLUSIVE LOUISIANA and THE DESCENDANTS PROJECT, <i>Plaintiffs,</i> <i>vs.</i> FG LA, LLC, a/k/a FORMOSA PLASTICS, <i>Defendant.</i></p>	<p>Case No: 2:25-CV-1398 J(3) District Judge: Barbier Magistrate Judge: Dossier</p>
---	---

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	3
A. Legal Standard	3
B. Both Plaintiffs have established organizational standing.	3
C. Plaintiff Inclusive Louisiana has established associational standing.....	5
D. The dispute between the parties is ripe.	9
II. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD FACTS TO MAKE OUT THEIR CLAIMS.	11
A. Legal Standard	11
B. Plaintiffs State a Valid Thirteenth Amendment Claim.	11
i. Plaintiffs' Inability to Freely Access and Care for the Resting Places of Those Enslaved at Buena Vista Is a Badge or Incident of Slavery under the Thirteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.	12
ii. Plaintiffs Sufficiently State a Thirteenth Amendment Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	14
iii. The Supreme Court Has Explicitly Left Open the Possibility of a Direct Cause of Action Under the Thirteenth Amendment.	18
C. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged a Violation of Their Right Under Louisiana Cemetery Dedication Law to Access, Maintain, Care For, and Protect the Buena Vista Cemetery.....	19
i. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege that the Buena Vista Cemetery is a Dedicated Cemetery.	20
ii. Application of the Unmarked Burial Sites Act is Not Mutually Exclusive to Application of Cemetery Dedication Law; Cemetery Dedication Law Gives Descendant Communities “Unrestricted Rights to Visit and Care for” Cemetery.....	22
III. THERE ARE NO ABSENT REQUIRED PARTIES.	24
A. Legal Standard for Rule 12(b)(7) Motions	24
i. Neither the Pipeline Company nor Adjacent Landowner Are Necessary Parties; and Even if They Were, Formosa Has Not Shown Joinder Is Not Possible.	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. C.R. Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , No. 2:14-CV-026-AM-CW, 2015 WL 13650011 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2015)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	3, 6, 9
<i>Ass'n of Cemetery Tour Guides Co. L3C v. New Orleans Archdiocesan Cemeteries</i> , 2024-0044 (La. App. 4 Cir. 9/4/24), 401 So. 3d 797	7, 8, 22
<i>Ass'n of Cnty. Organizations for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)	3, 4
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Se. Texas, Inc. v. Su</i> , 771 F. Supp. 3d 879 (E.D. Tex. 2025)	9
<i>Bauer v. Texas</i> , 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Body by Cook, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 869 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2017)	15, 18
<i>Choice Inc. of Tex. v. Greenstein</i> , 691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981)	18, 19
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	12, 13
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	16
<i>Crowe v. Lucas</i> , 595 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>Faust v. Mitchell Energy Corp.</i> , 437 So. 2d 339 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	12, 14
<i>Hilliard v. Ferguson</i> , 30 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 1994)	15, 16
<i>HS Res., Inc. v. Wingate</i> , 327 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Humphreys v. Bennett Oil Corp.</i> , 195 La. 531 (1940)	7, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re St. James Methodist Church of Hahnville</i> , 95-410, pp. 6 (La. App. 5 Cir. 12/27/95), 666 So. 2d 1206	23
<i>Inclusive Louisiana v. St. James Par.</i> , 134 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2025)	4
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	12, 18
<i>Lalin v. ESN Prop., LLC</i> , No. CV 24-2335, 2025 WL 1115607 (E.D. La. Apr. 15, 2025)	11
<i>Locke v. Lester</i> , 78 So. 2d 14 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1955)	7, 23
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3, 9
<i>Mann v. Alston Contractors</i> , 2019 WL 969820 (E.D. La. February 28, 2019)	24
<i>Moss v. Princip</i> , 913 F.3d 508 (5th Cir., January 16, 2019)	24
<i>Nelson Radio & Supply Co. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 200 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1952)	16
<i>NYCLU v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)	4

<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	12
<i>Ruiz v. Donahoe</i> , 569 Fed. Appx. 207 (5th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	12
<i>Save Our Cmtys. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 971 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020), as revised (Oct. 30, 2020).....	6
<i>Texas Trib. v. Caldwell Cnty., Texas</i> , 121 F.4th 520 (5th Cir. 2024).....	4, 5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	10
<i>Thomas v. Mobley</i> , 118 So. 2d 476 (La. Ct. App. 1960)	20, 23
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)...	8
<i>United States v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 372 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1966)	12
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. State of La.</i> , 225 F.Supp. 353 (E.D. La. 1963), <i>aff'd sub nom. Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	13
<i>Vidrine v. Vidrine</i> , 225 So.2d 691 (La. App. 3rd Cir. 1969)	5, 6, 11, 20, 23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9
<i>Yumilicious Franchise, L.L.C. v. Barrie</i> , 819 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 20
La. Stat. Ann. §§ 8:304-306.....	8, 20
La. Stat. Ann. §§ 8:671-681 (Unmarked Burial Sites Act).....	20, 23, 24
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	25
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. Amend XIII	11, 12, 15, 16, 19, 20, 24
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Convention to Suppress the Slave Trade and Slavery</i> , Sept. 25, 1926, 60 L.N.T.S. 253 (1926).....	13
<i>Ryan M. Seidemann, Do Not Disturb: A Practical Guide for What Not to Do Around Cemeteries and Human Remains for the Louisiana Energy and Land Use Practitioner</i> , 2 LSU J. Energy L. & Resources 240 (2014).....	23
